

# Cinnaminson Groundwater Contamination Superfund Site Burlington County, NJ

### **Work Notification:**

## **EPA Shallow Groundwater Profile Sampling, River Road Area, Scheduled to Begin after December 1st**

#### FOR MORE INFORMATION

#### **Community Involvement**

If you have any questions regarding cleanup activities at the site, please contact:

Alida Karas, Remedial Project Manager, at 212-637-4276 or <a href="mailto:karas.alida@epa.gov">karas.alida@epa.gov</a>;

Natalie Loney, Community Involvement Coordinator at 212-637-3639 or <a href="mailto:loney.natalie@epa.gov">loney.natalie@epa.gov</a>.

### **Superfund:**

For information on the Superfund process, please visit EPA's Website at: <a href="https://www.epa.gov/superfund">www.epa.gov/superfund</a>. The website contains information on the various tools and resources available to communities.

For more site related information visit: <a href="https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/csitinfo.cfm?id=0200995">https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/csitinfo.cfm?id=0200995</a>

#### **Regional Public Liaison:**

Should you have concerns or complaints about the Superfund program, please call 888-283-7626.

#### **Information Repository:**

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Superfund Records Center 290 Broadway – 18<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10007 212-637-4308

Hours of operation are Monday through Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (appointment is required)

**Background:** The Cinnaminson Groundwater Contamination site covers about 400 acres in the Cinnaminson and Delran townships in Burlington County, New Jersey. The site consists of a landfill, residential properties, and light to heavy industrial properties. Groundwater at the site is contaminated with volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is conducting an on-going environmental investigation and clean up at the Cinnaminson Groundwater Contamination Superfund site. EPA's investigation of the site's groundwater contamination included the installation of monitoring wells at and around the site to locate the areas of greatest groundwater contamination and monitor migration.

Several Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Studies (RI/FS) have been implemented to assess the nature and extent of soil and groundwater contamination related to the industrial facilities on the northwestern part of the site. The RI/FS associated with this work notification is being implemented to further assess the nature and extent of groundwater contamination downgradient of the Cinnaminson Groundwater Contamination Superfund site.

Current Situation & Next Steps: The current RI/FS seeks to address groundwater contamination from VOCs at the Site that are not being captured and treated. As part of this RI/FS, EPA will be collecting groundwater profile samples from up to thirteen (13) groundwater profile borings; two (2) on Inman Street; Three (3) on Kern St; Two (3) on Zeisner Avenue/Riverside Drive; and, up to five (5) at the 2015 Broad Street Property. These profile borings are not an indication of the presence of any pollutants in local groundwater and are simply indicative of EPA testing to be sure the contamination from the superfund site has not migrated beyond the Cinnaminson and Delran areas.

**Schedule & Site Activities:** The drilling of thirteen (13) groundwater profile borings will begin after December 1<sup>st</sup> 2019. Drilling activities in the area are expected to take up to 3 weeks. Work will be restricted to weekdays between the hours of 7:00 AM and 6:00 PM; construction noise is not expected until after 8:00am. The 7:00 AM start is intended to help ensure the project can be done expeditiously, minimizing its duration and impact to residents. Noise between 8:00 AM and 6:00 PM is expected to be similar to light construction and landscaping activities.